[13] Finally I note no party should be penalised in a costs setting for lodging what 

can only be seen as an extremely reasonable claim. 

[14] Given the circumstances I consider this an instance in which the claim should 

be met in full and order the respondent, Southlink Logistics Limited, pay the 

applicant, Carl Lines, $2,382.65 (two thousand, three hundred and eighty two dollars 

and sixty five cents) toward the costs incurred in attaining the outcome he did.            

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority